## CITY OF VINELAND

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2019**-<u>61</u>

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 678, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 110, ARTICLE III, SECTION 110-12 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED DEPUTY MUNICIPAL CLERK; DUTIES.

**WHEREAS**, on October 22, 1968, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 678, as amended, Chapter 110, Article III, Section 110-12 setting forth the duties of the Deputy Municipal Clerk; and

**WHEREAS**, the Clerk of the City of Vineland has requested City council consider expanding the periods when the Deputy Municipal clerk shall perform the duties of the Municipal clerk beyond that period when the Municipal clerk is unavailable so as to require the Deputy Municipal Clerk perform all of the duties of the Municipal Clerk as instructed by the Municipal Clerk; and

**WHEREAS**, city Council finds it to be in the best interest of the City to allow such changes, taking into consideration the time required for such services at present.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Chapter 110, Article III, Section 110-12 of the Code of the City of Vineland be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

Section 110-12 Duties.

Passed first reading:

The Deputy Municipal clerk shall have all the powers and perform all the duties of the Municipal Clerk under the direction of the Municipal Clerk at any time and for so long as the Municipal Clerk so requires for the proper operation of the Office of the Municipal Clerk.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the balance of Ordinance not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that should any Ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, such Ordinance or portion thereof shall be void to the extent of such inconsistencies.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed final reading:		
	President of Council	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		